
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

DIVERSITY OF ENDOPHYTIC
BACTERIA IN COCOA POD AND THEIR

ANTAGONISTIC ACTIVITY AGAINST
Phytophora palmivora

NORAMIZAN BINTI MOHD BAKHIR

Final year project report submitted in partial fulfilment of the
requirements for the degree of

Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Plantation Technology and
Managment

Faculty of Plantation and Agrotechnology

January 2015



DECLARo\TlO .

This Final Year Project is a partial fulfilment of the requirements {or a degree of'
Bach lor of Science (Hans.) Plantation Technology and Management, Faculty of
Plantation and Agrotechno)ogy, tlniversiti Tekn()logi MARA.

It is entirely my own work and has not been submitted to any other University or
higher education institution, or for any other academk award in this University.
\\There use has heen made of'the work of other people it has been fully ackn(Hvledged
and fully referenced.

J hereby assign all and every rights in the copyright to this Work to the Univcrsiti
Teknologi MARA ("UiTM"), which henceforth shall be the {)\·mcr of copyright in
this Work and that, any reproduction or use in any fonn or hy any means \>vhat<;oever
is prohibited without a written consent of UiTM.

~ d~• • • c:. ./ .- •
CandIdate's sIgnature : ., ((~~.! .~ ..

_. ( ..
. arne: .NP.~.Il.'!?~:?(I.!:!.. .ltt..!n.~!t.O... §.1f<:tf:I!R.........

Date: ....~.~./...~I~..C!.~.s: ...

1 hereby declare that 1 have checked this project and in my opinion, this project is
adequate in terms of scope and quality for the award of the degree of Bachelor of
Science (Hons.) Plantation Technology and Management, Faculty of Plantation and
Agrotechno)ogy, Universiti Teknologi MARA.

Signature: ..
--~.-....-

N~tme of SUpi.:fV ism: ...~:.~~~~~~~~.~ .
FekUlti ",.riedlngen dan Agre>teknologi

. . Univt)rahi re1tnologl MARA
POSI tlon: 4(}451H~t..'~,""' ,~ .

~81' /I~Dale: ..

ii



ABSTRACT

Diversity Of Endophytic Bacteria In Cocoa Pod And Their Antagonistic Activity

Against Phytophora Palmivora

Theobroma cocoa L. is the most important species of the genus Theobroma as they
speak economically in which cultured in tropical regions. However, cocoa is affected
by several diseases, such as P. palmivora black pod rot and it is also give a serious
major problem in world where cocoa be planted. This research was conducted to
evaluate the diversity of endophytic bacteria in cocoa pods and to screen the potential
of endophytic bacteria as biocintrol agent. The result showed that there a difference
between the total number of endophytes isolated from mature and immature of cocoa
pods. Where endophytic bacteria more predominent in mature pods than immature pods.
In vitro studies through dual culture test was conducted to assess the potential of
endophytic bacteria as biocontrol agents against P. palmivora, the pathogen of black
pod disease. The endophytic bacteria were isloated from matured and immatured cocoa
pod. Results revealed same endophytic bacteria can inhibit the growth of pathogen and
showed inhibit zones. Endophytic bacteria B4 and B5 were the most potential with
PIRG of B4 61.25% and B5 65.83%. The culture filtrates of the test bacteria also
showed that B4 and B5 able to inhibit with PIRG 93.73% and 89.25%, respectively.

iii



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

ABSTRACT 1lI

ABSTRAK IV

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS V

TABLE OF CONTENTS VI

LIST OF TABLES VIII

LIST OF FIGURES IX

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
XI

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION

1.1 Background

1.2 Problem Statement

1.3 Research Question

1.4 Objectives of Study

1.5 Significance of Study

1.6 Hypothesis

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 Cocoa Potential and Production

2.2 Common Disease of Cocoa

2.2.1 Vascular Streak Dieback Disease (VSD)

2.2.2 Black Pod Rot Disease (BPR))

2.2.3 Witches' Broom Disease (WBD)

2.3 Black Pod Rot Disease (BPR)

2.3.1 Causal Pathogen

2.3.2 Disease Cycle

2.3.3 Symptoms of Disease

2.4 Available Control Method of Black Pod Disease (BPR)

2.5 Endophytic Bacteria as Biological Control Agent

vi

1

4

5

5

5

6

7

10

10

13

17

18

18

19

22

23

25



CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY

3.1 Location of Study 28

3.2 Detection and Isolation Endophytic Bacteria From The Cocoa Pod 28

3.2.1 Cocoa Pod Sampling 28

3.2.2 Detection of Endophytic Bacteria 30

3.2.3 Isolation of Endophytic Bacteria 31

3.2.4 Statistical Analysis 34

3.2.5 Experimental Layout 35

3.3 In Vitro Screening of Endophytic Bacteria Against P. Palmivora 36

3.3.1 Pure Culture 36

3.3.2 Dual Culture 37

3.3.3 Culture Filtrate 39

3.3.4 Statistical analysis 39

CHAPTER 4 RESULT

4.1 Detection and isolation of endophytic bacteria from cocoa pods

4.1.1 Isolation of endophytic bacteria

4.2 In vitro screening of endophytic bacteria against P. palmivora

4.2.1 Dual culture test

CHAPTER 5 DISCUSSION

5.1 Diversity of endophytic bacteria

5.2 Antagonism of endophytic bacteria against P. palmivora

CHAPTER 6 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION

CITED REFERENCES

APPENDICES

CURRICULUM VITAE

vii

40

42

45

45

51

51

54

55

59

65


	DIVERSITY OF ENDOPHYTIC BACTERIA IN COCOA POD AND THEIR ANTAGONISTIC ACTIVITY AGAINST Phytophora palmivora
	APPROVAL SHEET
	DECLARATlON
	ABSTRACT
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF FIGURES
	LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
	CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Background
	1.2 Problem Statement
	1.3 Research Question
	1.4 Objectives of Study
	1.5 Significance of Study
	1.6 Hypothesis

	CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE RIVIEW
	2.1 Cocoa Potential and Production
	2.2 Common Disease of Cocoa
	2.2.1 Vascular Streak Dieback Disease (VSD)
	2.2.2 Black Pod Rot Disease (BPR)
	2.2.3 Witches' Broom Disease (WBD)

	2.3 Black Pod Rot Disease (BPR)
	2.3.1 Causal pathogen
	2.3.2 Disease cycle
	2.3.3 Symptoms of disease

	2.4 Available Control Method of Black Pod Rot Disease
	2.5 Endopyhtic bacteria as potential biological control agent

	CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY
	3.1 Location of study
	3.2 Detection and isolation of endophytic bacteria from cocoa pod
	3.2.1 Cocoa pod sampling
	3.2.2 Detection of endophytic bacteria
	3.2.3 Isolation of endophytic bacteria
	3.2.4 Statistical analysis
	3.2.5 Experimental layout

	3.3 In vitro screening of endophytic bacteria against P. palmivora
	3.3.1 Pure cultural test
	3.3.2 Dual cultural test
	3.3.3 Culture filtrate
	3.3.4 Statistical analysis


	CHAPTER 4 RESULT
	4.1 Detection and isolation of endophytic bacteria from cocoa pods
	4.1.1 Isolation of endophytic bacteria

	4.2 In vitro screening of endophytic bacteria against P. palmivora
	4.2.1 Dual culture test and culture filtrated test


	CHAPTER 5 DISCUSSION
	5.1 Diversity of endophytic bacteria
	5.2 Antagonism of endophytes against P. palmivora

	CHAPTER 6 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION
	CITED REFERENCES
	APPENDIX A
	APPENDIX
	CURRICULM VITAE



