UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

DIVERSITY OF ENDOPHYTIC BACTERIA IN COCOA POD AND THEIR ANTAGONISTIC ACTIVITY AGAINST Phytophora palmivora

NORAMIZAN BINTI MOHD BAKHIR

Final year project report submitted in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the degree of

Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Plantation Technology and Managment

Faculty of Plantation and Agrotechnology

January 2015

DECLARATION

This Final Year Project is a partial fulfilment of the requirements for a degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Plantation Technology and Management, Faculty of Plantation and Agrotechnology, Universiti Teknologi MARA.

It is entirely my own work and has not been submitted to any other University or higher education institution, or for any other academic award in this University. Where use has been made of the work of other people it has been fully acknowledged and fully referenced.

I hereby assign all and every rights in the copyright to this Work to the Universiti Teknologi MARA ("UiTM"), which henceforth shall be the owner of copyright in this Work and that, any reproduction or use in any form or by any means whatsoever is prohibited without a written consent of UiTM.

Candidate's signature :	Date: 28/1/2015
Name: NORAMIZAN BY MOHD BAKHIR	

I hereby declare that I have checked this project and in my opinion, this project is adequate in terms of scope and quality for the award of the degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Plantation Technology and Management, Faculty of Plantation and Agrotechnology, Universiti Teknologi MARA.

Signature:			7	
Name of Su	pervisor:	BR. ZAI	TON SAPAI	K
Position:	于 al d	! Iniversiti	gan dan Agroti Teknologi MA Shah-Massa	RA
Date:	28/1	115		

ABSTRACT

Diversity Of Endophytic Bacteria In Cocoa Pod And Their Antagonistic Activity Against *Phytophora Palmivora*

Theobroma cocoa L. is the most important species of the genus Theobroma as they speak economically in which cultured in tropical regions. However, cocoa is affected by several diseases, such as P. palmivora black pod rot and it is also give a serious major problem in world where cocoa be planted. This research was conducted to evaluate the diversity of endophytic bacteria in cocoa pods and to screen the potential of endophytic bacteria as biocintrol agent. The result showed that there a difference between the total number of endophytes isolated from mature and immature of cocoa pods. Where endophytic bacteria more predominent in mature pods than immature pods. In vitro studies through dual culture test was conducted to assess the potential of endophytic bacteria as biocontrol agents against P. palmivora, the pathogen of black pod disease. The endophytic bacteria were isloated from matured and immatured cocoa pod. Results revealed same endophytic bacteria can inhibit the growth of pathogen and showed inhibit zones. Endophytic bacteria B4 and B5 were the most potential with PIRG of B4 61.25% and B5 65.83%. The culture filtrates of the test bacteria also showed that B4 and B5 able to inhibit with PIRG 93.73% and 89.25%, respectively.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ABSTRACT	iii
ABSTRAK	iv
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS	v
TABLE OF CONTENTS	vi
LIST OF TABLES	viii
LIST OF FIGURES	ix
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	xi
CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION	
1.1 Background	1
1.2 Problem Statement	4
1.3 Research Question	5
1.4 Objectives of Study	5
1.5 Significance of Study	5
1.6 Hypothesis	6
CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.1 Cocoa Potential and Production	7
2.2 Common Disease of Cocoa	10
2.2.1 Vascular Streak Dieback Disease (VSD)	10
2.2.2 Black Pod Rot Disease (BPR)/	13
2.2.3 Witches' Broom Disease (WBD)	17
2.3 Black Pod Rot Disease (BPR)	18
2.3.1 Causal Pathogen	18
2.3.2 Disease Cycle	19
2.3.3 Symptoms of Disease	22
2.4 Available Control Method of Black Pod Disease (BPR)	23
2.5 Endophytic Bacteria as Biological Control Agent	25

CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY	
3.1 Location of Study	28
3.2 Detection and Isolation Endophytic Bacteria From The Cocoa Pod	28
3.2.1 Cocoa Pod Sampling	28
3.2.2 Detection of Endophytic Bacteria	30
3.2.3 Isolation of Endophytic Bacteria	31
3.2.4 Statistical Analysis	34
3.2.5 Experimental Layout	35
3.3 In Vitro Screening of Endophytic Bacteria Against P. Palmivora	36
3.3.1 Pure Culture	36
3.3.2 Dual Culture	37
3.3.3 Culture Filtrate	39
3.3.4 Statistical analysis	39
CHAPTER 4 RESULT	
4.1 Detection and isolation of endophytic bacteria from cocoa pods	40
4.1.1 Isolation of endophytic bacteria	42
4.2 In vitro screening of endophytic bacteria against P. palmivora	45
4.2.1 Dual culture test	45
CHAPTER 5 DISCUSSION	
5.1 Diversity of endophytic bacteria	51
5.2 Antagonism of endophytic bacteria against <i>P. palmivora</i>	51
CHAPTER 6 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION	54
CITED REFERENCES	55
APPENDICES	59
CURRICHI HM VITAF	65